NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
Date and Time: FRIDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2024, AT 9.30 AM
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU

ROAD, LYNDHURST, S0O43 7PA

Enquiries to: Email: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk
Tel: 023 8028 5982

PUBLIC INFORMATION:

This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk). It can also
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. The seating capacity of
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22.

Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on
the Council’s website. Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this
cannot be guaranteed. Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12
months.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public
participation scheme:

(@) on items within the General Purposes and Licensing Committee’s terms of
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.

Anyone wishing to attend the meeting, or speak in accordance with the Council’s
public participation scheme, should contact the name and number shown above no
later than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 29 October 2024.

Kate Ryan
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk



https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings

AGENDA

Apologies

MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2024 as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services
prior to the meeting.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public
participation scheme.

GAMBLING ACT 2005 POLICY REVIEW (Pages 3 - 62)

To consider the Gambling Act 2005 Policy review draft policy (Statement of
Principles) and the consultation responses.

POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW 2024 (Pages 63 - 84)

To consider the Polling Districts and Polling Places Review 2024 and the report’s
recommendation to Council.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

To agree the following dates for meetings in 2025/26 (all Fridays) and to note the
proposed change of start time to 10.00am.

2025 2026

20 June 9 January

5 September 6 February

7 November 6 March

To: Councillors Councillors

Neil Tungate (Chairman) David Hawkins
Richard Young (Vice-Chairman)  Nigel Linford
Steve Clarke Colm McCarthy
Jack Davies Dave Penny
Philip Dowd Alvin Reid
Allan Glass Janet Richards

David Harrison



Agenda Item 4

General Purposes and Licensing Committee - 1 November 2024

Gambling Act 2005 Policy Review

Purpose Consideration of the draft policy and consultation
responses at General Purposes and Licensing
Committee on 1 November 2024.

Classification Public

Executive Summary The Council must publish a Statement of
Licensing Principles (or policy) detailing its
responsibilities under the Gambling Act 2005
every three years.

Following a consultation process, a draft revised
Statement is recommended for adoption.

Recommendations That Members of the General Purposes and
Licensing Committee consider the review of
the Gambling Policy with the
recommendation of approval.

Reasons for It is a legal requirement to review the Statement
recommendation(s) of Principles (Gambling Policy) every three years
Ward(s) All

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Dan Poole

Strategic Director(s) Richard Knott - Strategic Director of Housing &
Communities

Officer Contact Christa Ferguson

Licensing Manager

023 8028 5352
Christa.ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk

Joanne McClay

Service Manager - Environmental and
Regulation

02380 285325
joanne.mcclay@nfdc.gov.uk




Introduction

1.

The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to publish a Statement
of Principles (Gambling Policy) setting out the matters to be
considered by the Council when determining applications for licences
and permits issued under the Act.

The current Policy was published in January 2022 and the Act
requires that the Council review the Statement every three years to
ensure that it remains current and reflects any changes in legislation
or statutory guidance.

A draft revised Statement of Principles (attached as an annex to the
report) went through a public consultation process between 8 July
2024 and 15 September 2024.

Following review of the comments received, it is recommended that
the draft policy is adopted.

Background

5.

The Council assumed responsibilities for the Gambling Act 2005 in
January 2007 which created a new system of licensing and regulation
for commercial gambling. It gave Local Authorities responsibilities for
licensing premises for gambling including betting and bingo.

The Statement of Licensing Principles sets out the matters that will
be considered when determining applications for licences, permits
and registrations submitted under the Act.

The Policy indicates how the Licensing Authority and licence holders
should promote the licensing objectives of:

e Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder,
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support
crime,

e Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way and,

e Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being
harmed or exploited by gambling.

The Gambling Act 2005 makes the adoption of the Gambling Act
Policy a non-executive function, prior to its recommendation to full
Council. This matter will therefore be brought before the General
Purposes & Licensing Committee, to approve the Statement for
adoption by the Council.



O.

Once adopted, the Statement is effective for three years but there is
nothing to prevent the Council from reviewing the Statement during
this period, if required.

Review of the Statement of Principles.

10. There are no substantive changes to the Statement of Principles

11.

12.

13.

(Appendix 1) as there have been no changes to statutory guidance
or legislation in the past three years.

There has been a slight decrease to the number of gambling
premises in the district, since the previous policy was published. Two
betting premises and an adult gaming centre (AGC) have now closed.

Minor additions have been included (highlighted in red) in relation to
location of premises, matters relating to planning and other
legislation and gaming for alcohol licensed premises and inspections.
These additions will assist applicants and aid compliance.

Once a new Statement is approved and adopted by the Council, a
Notice will be published informing of the Council’s intention to adopt
the Policy to cover the period January 2025 to December 2027.
(inclusive).

Corporate plan priorities

14.

15.

16.

17.

The adoption of the Statement of Licensing Principles is a statutory
requirement and relates to the following corporate priorities.

Theme:

Empowering our residents to live healthy, connected and fulfilling
lives.

Corporate Plan Objective:
Protect and improve the health and wellbeing of our communities.

Service Objective:
Adoption and implementation of the Gambling Policy.

Consultation undertaken

18.

19.

The Council is legally required to consult upon the Statement and a
consultation process was undertaken between 8 July 2024 and 15
September 2024.

The draft document was sent to a humber of organisations including
the Gambling Commission, Hampshire and Isle of Wight
Constabulary, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Service,
neighbouring Local Authorities, trade organisations and persons
representing the interests of people likely to be affected by gambling.



20.

21.

22.

23.

The full list is presented in (Appendix 2).

Information on the consultation process and draft Statement was
also made available on the Council’s website.

Three responses were received to the consultation in support of the
policy:

a. Fordingbridge Town Council Clerk confirmed that the Town
Council supported the NFDC Gambling Act Policy as presented,
and,

b. Minstead Parish Clerk confirmed that Councillors had seen the
proposed policy, and at the Council meeting held on Monday 12th
August 2024 asked to write expressing the Council's support of
the Statement of Licensing Principles (Gambling Act Policy) for
the period January 2025 to December 2027 as presented.

A further response was received, from Gosschalks Solicitors, on
behalf of the Betting and Gaming Council (BGC), stating they
“welcome the light-touch approach to the draft statement of
principles, the proposed additions currently shown in red and note
the reduction in licensed premises, since the last statement of
principles was published”.

They included the suggestion that the heading at 4.0 page 13 of
"Promoting the Licensing Objectives” be replaced as "The Licensing
Objectives”. (see Appendix 3). The rationale for this being to avoid
any confusion regarding requirements and expectations, as the only
entity upon which GA 2005 confers a duty to promote the licensing
objectives is the Gambling Commission.

Options

24.

As highlighted, there are no substantive changes to the policy, only
minor additions of clarity, and one amendment.

Option 1

25.

For GP & L Committee to accept the proposed additions (highlighted
in red), with the amendment received following the consultation and
recommend the revised Statement of Licensing Principles for
adoption.

Option 2

26.

For GP & L Committ
[...]
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i s s s 26

5.10.6 = TracCKS cuei i e 26

5.11 - Travelling Fairs ..o e e 27

11



Statement of Gambling Principles Policy |Licensing Services | July 2024

5.12 Alcohol Licensed Premises ~Gaming ....c.cvvviieiiiiiin i i iiineeinnneens 28
7.0 Permits, notices and |otteries ... e 28
7.1 - Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres- Gaming Machine Permits
(8 =) PP 29
7.2 - Alcohol licensed premises - Gaming machine permits..................... 29
7.2.1 Permits: Three or more machings........cccvviiiiiiiii i e 30
7.3 - Prize gaming Permits ..ooiiiiiiiii it e 31
7.4 - Club gaming and club machine permits..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiicee s 32
7.5 - Temporary Use Notice (TUN) ..uviiiiiiiiiiiii i e e e 33
7.6 - Occasional Use Notices (OUN) ...oiiiiiiiiiii i i i enneeas 34
7.7 - Small society lotteries ... ..o 35
8. Compliance and Enforcement........oouviiiiiiii i e e 36
8.1 = INSPECHION c ittt 36
8.2 - POWEIS Of Nty .o e 37
8.3 - COMPIaINtS e e 38
8.4 - ENnforcement.. ..o e 38
8.4.1 ProSECULIONS . uuiiiiiii it e e 39
8.5 - Review of premises lICENCE ...iiviiiiiiiiii i i i e e 39
8.6 - Right of Appeal and Judicial ReVIEW .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiie i 40
O, POLICY REVIEW L.ttt et r e e a e 41
10. Appendix A Map of the District .....ccoiiiiiiiii e 42
11. Appendix B Responsible authorities contact details ..., 43
12. Appendix C -Table of delegations of licensing functions under the Gambling
ACE 20005 et 45
4

12



Statement of Gambling Principles Policy |Licensing Services | July 2024

1. Executive summary

The Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) received Royal Assent in 2005 and came fully
into effect in 2007.

Under Section 349 of the Act, every three years, New Forest District Council (‘the
Licensing Authority’) is required to prepare a statement of principles that they
propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act. This Statement of
Gambling Principles (‘the Policy’) is prepared in accordance with this requirement.
This Policy will replace all previous 
[...]
 remote gambling
through websites. These areas fall to the Gambling Commission. The national
lottery is not licensed under the Act but is regulated by the Gambling Commission
under the National Lottery Act 1993.

3.3 - Licensing objectives

In exercising functions under the Act, the Licensing Authority will have regard to
the licensing objectives set out in section 1 of the Act.

The licensing objectives are:

8

16



Statement of Gambling Principles Policy |Licensing Services | July 2024

I1.
III.

Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime,

Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and

Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

There is an expectation that gambling operators work together with the Licensing
Authority to ensure compliance with the licensing objectives.

The Licensing Authority is aware that in making decisions in accordance with the
Act it should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as it is:

3.4

In accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling
Commission,

In accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling
Commission,

Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives and

In accordance with this Policy.

- Licensing Authority functions

The functions under the Act will be carried out by the General Purposes and
Licensing Committee, and officers acting under the delegated authority of New
Forest District Council.

Licensing Authorities are responsible for:

The licensing of premises where gambling activities take place by issuing
premises licences,

Issuing of Provisional Statements in relation to future premises,

Issuing Club Gaming Permits and/or Club Machine Permits to members
clubs and miners welfare institutions who may wish to undertake certain
gaming activities,

Granting Permits for the use of certain lower stake gaming 
[...]
 public. There
may be a charge for copies of entries in the register.

4. The Licensing objectives

This Licensing Authority will have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in
the Act when exercising its functions. The licensing objectives are:

i) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder,
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support
crime.

The Gambling Commission will take the lead role in the prevention of gambling
from being a source of crime and are responsible for ensuring the suitability of an
operator before issuing an operating licence.

If this Licensing Authority becomes aware of any information whilst carrying out
its functions which casts doubt over the appropriateness of the applicant or
licensee, it will ensure that this information is shared with the Gambling
Commission.

The Guidance does however envisage that the Licensing Authority should pay
attention to the proposed location of gambling premises in terms of this licensing
objective.

Where an area has known high levels of organised crime this Licensing Authority
will consider carefully whether the location and the proposed gambling premises
is suitable and whether conditions may be suitable, such as the provision of door
supervisors.

This Licensing Authority is aware of the distinction between disorder and nuisance
and will consider factors such as if police assistance has been required at any time
and the level of the threatening behaviour.

Issues of nuisance cannot be addressed by the provisions of the Act and problems
of this nature can be addressed through other legislation as appropriate.

13

21



Statement of Gambling Principles Policy |Licensing Services | July 2024

This Licensing Authority places a considerable importance on the prevention of
crime and disorder and will encourage applicants to discuss crime prevention
procedures in their premises before making a formal application.

i) Ensuring that Gambling is conducted in a fair and open way.

This Licensing Authority has noted that the Gambling Commission states it would
not expect licensing authorities to become concerned with ensuring that gambling
is conducted in a fair and open way as this will be addressed via operating and
personal licences. There is, however, more of a role with regard to tracks which is
explained in more detail in the ‘Tracks’ section.

The Gambling Commission is primarily responsible for ensuring that not only is
gambling fair in the way it is played, but also that the rules are transparent to
players, and they know what to expect. It achieves this by working to ensure:

o operating and personal licences are issued only to those who are suitable
to offer gambling facilities or work in the industry,

o easily understandable information is made available by operators to players
about, for example: the rules of the game, the probability of losing or
winning, and the terms and conditions on which business is conducted,

o the rules are fair,
o advertising is not misleading,
. the results of events and competitions on which commercial gambling takes

place are public; and

o machines, equipment and software used to produce the outcome of games
meet standards set by the Commission and operate as advertised.

If this Licensing Authority suspected that a gambling activity in the New Forest
area was not being conducted in a fair and open way, the information would be
brought to the attention of the Gambling Commission.

ili) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being
harmed or exploited by gambling.

The Act is intended to ensure that children and vulnerable persons should not be
allowed to gamble, should be prohibited from entering those premises which are
adult only environments and there should be a restriction on advertising so that
gambling products are not aimed at, nor are particularly attractive, to children.

The Licensing Authority will, therefore, consider, as suggested in the Guidance,
whether spec
[...]
r Gambling in the New Forest District

Gambling machine suppliers
Crown Leisure Ltd

Red Rose Leisure Ltd
Gamestec Leisure Ltd
Dransfield Novelty Company Ltd

Legal licensing specialists

Ford and Warren Solicitors
Poppleston Allen

West Hampshire Magistrates Court
Laceys Solicitors

Flint Bishop

Gosschalks

John Gaunt and Partners

Gambling related associations

Association of British Bookmakers

The British Casino Association

British Holiday & Home Parks Association (BH&HPA)
Association of British Bookmakers

BACTA

Betting and Gaming Council

The Bingo Association

National Casino Industry Forum

British Institute of Innkeeping (BII)

Lymington & District Chamber of Commerce and Industry

Alcohol licensed companies
Greene King Retailing Ltd

Mitchells and Butler Leisure Retail Ltd
Stonegate Pub Company Ltd
Whitbread Group plc

Members of Parliament
MP for New Forest East
MP for New Forest West

Religious
The Bishop of Portsmouth's Office
The Bishop of Winchester's Office

Neighbouring Hampshire Councils
Southampton City Council

BCP Council

Dorset Council

Hampshire Licensing Officers group

56



APPENDIX 3

GOSSCHALKS

Please ask for: Richard Taylor
. Direct Tel: 01482 590216
B_y Em_all Only_ Email: rjif@gosschalks.co.uk
Licensing Section Ourref: RJT/ ADS / 123267.00004

New Forest District Council #GS5910482
Your ref:

Date: 06/09/2024

Dear New Forest District Council,

Re: Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles for Gambling

We act for the Betting and Gaming Council (BGC) and are instructed to respond on behalf of the
BGC to your consultation on the review of your Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles.

The Betting and Gaming Council

The Betting and Gaming Council (BGC) was created in 2019 as the standards body for the UK’s
regulated betting and gaming industry. This includes betting shops, online betting and gaming
businesses, bingo and casinos. Its mission is to champion industry standards in betting and gaming
to ensure an enjoyable, fair and s
[...]
70570

61



We have only one submissions about the draft.

Paragraph 4 is headed “Promoting the Licensing Objectives.” This heading should be changed,
perhaps simply to “ The Licensing Objectives” as whilst the promotion of the licensing objectives is
central to Licensing Act 2003 applications and applicants are required to promote the licensing
objectives under that Act, this is not the case with applications under Gambling Act 2005. Indeed
the only entity upon which GA 2005 confers a duty to promote the licensing objectives is the
Gambling Commission. The Licensing Authority’s duty is to aim to permit the use of premises for
gambling subject to four criteria as clearly stated in paragraph 3.3 whilst applications and operations
are required to be reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives. The heading should therefore
be changed to remove the reference to “promotion” and to avoid any confusion with regard to
requirements and expectations.

Conclusion

On behalf of the BGC, we thank you for the opportunity to comment on your draft statement of
principles and hope these comments above are helpful. The BGC will work with you to ensure that
its members’ operation of its premises will operate in accordance with the licensing objectives.

Yours faithfully,

<. (=< J’\./L j\&'-?---_«-

GOSSCHALKS LLP

Queens Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ T 01482 324252  F 0870 600 5984 W www.gosschalks.co.uk DX 11902 - Hull

Gosschalks is the trading name of Gosschalks LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership registered in England and Wales with number OC431300.
Our registered office is at Queen's Gardens, Hull, HU1 3DZ. We use the term “Partner” to refer to a member of the LLP or an employee or consultant
who is a lawyer or with equivalent standing and qualifications. A list of the members of Gosschalks LLP is available for inspection at the above address.

62



Agenda Iltem 5

General Purposes and Licensing Committee - 1 November 2024

Polling District and Polling Places Review 2024

Purpose For Decision

Classification Public

Executive Summary The Council is required to undertake a review of
the polling places and districts within its area.
This is a decision for the Council to make taking
into account representations from the
public/other interested groups, and also taking
into account and giving weight to the views of
the Returning Officer.

This report sets out the process undertaken and
results of the consultation.

It should be noted that a full detailed review of
polling districts and places was undertaken as
part of the boundary review and changes
leading up to the 2023 district elections. There
are therefore very limited proposed changes to
the polling places agreed at that time and no
changes to the polling districts which all work
well and comply with the Electoral Commission
Guidance.

The representations made, and the
recommendations of the Returning Officer along
with her comments are included in the Table at
Appendix 1.

Recommendation(s) | The Committee agrees and recommends to
Full Council:

1. There should be no changes to the
polling districts.

2. The changes to polling places as set
out in the Table at Appendix 1.

63



Reasons for To comply with the statutory requirements and

recommendations Electoral Commission Guidance.
Ward(s) All
Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jill Cleary, Leader of the Council

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune - Strategic Director Corporate

Resources and Transformation

Officer Contact Tanya Coulter

Assistant Director Governance
02380 285532
tanya.coulter@nfdc.gov.uk

Introduction and background

1.

The Council is required by the Electoral Registration and
Administration Act 2013 to undertake a compulsory review of UK
Parliamentary polling districts and polling places which must be
started and completed between 1 October 2023 and 31 January
2025 (inclusive).

A polling district is a geographical sub-division of an electoral area -
a constituency or ward for example. A polling place is the buildin
[...]
ough
living in Lymington

1 comment that they could not access the information of the
review

28 negative comments across 15 venues - 8 of which are for
Bashley Village Hall and 5 for Waterside Primary School, with 1
further comment against the use of schools in general.

8. The Returning Officer has considered the responses, and in
particular has considered the issues raised in respect of Bashley
Village Hall and Waterside School. The detailed responses, and the
comments of the Returning Officer in light of those comments, are
included in the Table which is at Appendix 1.

Corporate plan priorities

0. The review supports the corporate plan People priority by enabling
communities to respond to the review to ensure that the

65



arrangements for elections meet the needs of all members of the
community and remove barriers to voting wherever possible.

Options appraisal

10.

The options considered following representations are set out in the
Table at Appendix 1. The Council has to undertake the review and is
constrained as to the options available for polling places by the
availability of suitable places for use as polling stations.

Consultation

11.

Consultation has been undertaken for a period of a month during
September 2024 and responses have been possible via the Portal on
the website; by email and by post or in person by appointment.
Specific contact has been made with relevant groups including
disability groups, local councillors and parish councils.

Financial and resource implications

12.

There are no specific financial or resourcing implications arising
from the proposals contained in this report.

Legal implications

13.

14.

The Electoral Commission Guidance specifies that as part of the
compulsory review, the Council must consider the accessibility of
potential polling stations when considering designating or reviewing
a polling place. In doing so they must seek to ensure that all
electors in a constituency in the local authority area have such
re
[...]
to access the list of 'Wards' or 'Polling Stations' because SEE COMMENT ABOVE
know where other polliing stations are situated. SEE the format on which they are held is not compatable with standard
COMMENT BELOW programmes/platforms.

All polling stations More people should be encouraged to use postal voting. Itis much See 8 above
more convenient than having to attend a polling station. It covers you
if you are going on holiday or if you are sick. | think a higher
percentage of people would vote and therefore results would be more
democratic.




	Agenda
	4 Gambling Act 2005 Policy Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5 Polling Districts and Polling Places Review 2024
	Appendix 1 -  Table of Returning Officer's commentary and recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

1 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee held on 
Friday, 1 November 2024 

 
* Cllr Neil Tungate (Chairman) 

* Cllr Richard Young (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Steve Clarke 
* Jack Davies 
* Philip Dowd 
* Allan Glass 
* David Harrison 
* David Hawkins 
 

  Nigel Linford 
* Colm McCarthy 
* Dave Penny 
* Alvin Reid 
  Janet Richards 
 

*Present 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Christa Ferguson, Tanya Coulter, Debbie Everett, Joanne McClay and Joe Tyler 
 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Linford and Richards. 
  

4   MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2024 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
  

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
No Declarations of Interest were made by any Members in connection with any 
Agenda Item. 
  

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
There was no public participation. 
  

7   GAMBLING ACT 2005 POLICY REVIEW  
 
The item was introduced by the Environmental and Regulation Service Manager 
who provided a brief overview of the report. 
 



 
 1 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

It was explained that the Gambling Act of 2005 required the Council to publish a 
Statement of Principles that must be reviewed every three years to ensure that it 
remains current and reflects any changes in legislation or statutory guidance.  
 
The Gambling Act of 2005 set up the Gambling Commission who, Members heard, 
were responsible for the higher-level national impact of gambling as well as the 
policies on operating licenses, personal licenses and remote gambling.  
 
The Committee were reminded that the Licensing Authority, as well as the licensing 
holder, were responsible for promoting and upholding the licensing objectives within 
the District. The objectives being the prevention of gambling being a source of 
crime or disorder, ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 
protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 
from gambling. 
The Council’s Statement of Principles acts as a local framework to guide gambling 
practices, to identify the licensing objectives, to state the aims, to list the 
consultees, and to tackle any occurrences of illegal gambling. 
 
Members were informed that there had been 12 betting premises in the District at 
the time of the last review, however there were now only 10. Furthermore, there 
was now only one adult gaming centre in the District. A register of licensed 
gambling premises was available at all times to the public. It was acknowledged 
that changes in gambling formats and behaviours, with a general switch to online 
betting and gambling for many, explained that reduction in those using physical 
premises. 
 
The Committee were informed that there had been no amendments to the policy 
and no legislative changes since the last review nor were there any substantial 
changes to local conditions. Only minor amendments had been proposed to factors 
such as location considerations, planning and building control signposting and 
enforcements measures.  
 
It was explained that a consultation had been completed, with three responses, two 
of which were from local town councils and one from a solicitor acting on behalf of 
the Betting and Gaming Council. The responses were positive in their feedback and 
supportive of the Council’s Statement of Principles. 
 
The proposed changes to the Statement of Principles was to provide further clarity 
on the policy and aid in understanding the document.  
 
The Licensing Manager reported that the District’s gambling premises were very 
well regulated and that no complaints had been received since the last review and 
therefore the review was put to the Committee for their recommendation to Council. 
 
The committee were positive in their views on the reviewed Statement of Principles 
and, following the Officers’ overview, members posed questions and made 
comments.  
It was acknowledged that the implementation of safeguards for vulnerable people 
was imperative, and Officers reassured members that staff in physical premises 
were trained to help individuals that may be vulnerable by signposting them to 
support services.  
 
Following a question on the efficacy of gambling machines, it was explained that 
the Gambling Commission and Trading Standards would regularly check machines 
in physical premises to make sure that they are performing as the regulations 



 
 1 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

required. It was briefly explained that different machine types had different 
categorisations and thresholds for winning outputs and that each of these would 
require a requisite permit. The Local Authority were also able to check premises 
records for occurrences of individuals being turned away or complaints being 
registered. The Betting and Gaming Council also undertake research on prevention 
treatment and support for people prone to addictive gambling.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee recommend to Full Council that the Gambling Policy be 
approved. 
  

8   POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES REVIEW 2024  
The item was introduced by the Assistant Director – Governance who provided an 
overview of the report. It was explained that the Council were required by the 
Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 to review the polling places and 
districts within its area. This review must be completed by 31 January 2025.  
 
Members were reminded that a full, detailed review of polling districts and places 
was undertaken as part of the boundary review and changes leading up to the 2023 
district elections. From this, there were very limited proposed changes to the polling 
places agreed at that time and no changes to the polling districts.  
 
A number of informative responses had been received following a consultation 
throughout September 2024 and members were notified that several, detailed 
representations were received regarding the Waterside School and Bashley Village 
Hall. It was explained that alternative places were assessed as part of the 
Returning Officer’s consideration of the responses. Alternative places considered, 
such as the Scout Hut near Waterside School, were not deemed suitable due to 
accessibility issues and the risk of flooding. Members were informed that the 
National Association of Headteachers provides advice to schools on the use of 
school buildings for elections. It was heard that the Council provides additional staff 
at schools used as polling places to assist with the process on election day and that 
work would continue to take place in collaboration with schools on future election 
days. 
 
Following the Officer’s overview, members asked questions and made comments.  
 
On the use of schools as polling places, it was acknowledged that the use of these 
public buildings was positive but that there may be some disruption to the routine of 
families and pupils. Members commented on the positive opportunities that arise 
from using schools as polling places, such as the chance to provide education to 
school pupils on the importance of voting and the format of elections. To this, the 
Committee heard that four to five schools a year would contact the Elections team 
and request election packs including practice equipment in order to run dummy-
polls in classes. 
 
Comments were made on the accessibility of some polling places in the District and 
Officers noted these remarks, reassuring members that work would continue with 
the Council’s street scene teams to check the accessibility of polling places and 
identify any risks on polling day to this effect. Officers could also report access 
issues to the landowners of the relevant polling places. 
 



 
 1 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

On using places of worship or buildings that may sell alcohol, the Committee heard 
that it was difficult to balance the views of voters when it comes to their preference 
and views on venue. This is considered by Officers however and they would always 
provide all information to any individual who may prefer to submit a postal vote or 
arrange a proxy. Work was ongoing on encouraging these different forms of 
submitting votes so that the electorate have the best options available to them. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee recommends to Full Council that: 
 

1. There should be no changes to the polling districts. 
2. The changes to polling places as set out in the Table at Appendix 1 be 

agreed. 
  

9   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
That the dates of future meetings be agreed. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


